

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 19-2886

Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Brief as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners

XY PLANNING NETWORK, LLC; FORD FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, et al., Petitioners, v. UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, et al., Respondents.

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Motion seeks leave to file brief as amicus curiae for review of final rule of the Securities Exchange Commission.

MOVING PARTY: Financial Planning Association

OPPOSING PARTY: U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Todd M. Galante, Esq.

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Jeffrey A. Berger, Esq.

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Piro Zinna Cifelli Paris & Genitempo, LLC

U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission

360 Passaic Avenue, Nutley, NJ 07110

100 F. Street, N.E., Washington, DC 20549-9040

(973) 661-0710 tgalante@pirozinnalaw.com

(202) 551-5112 bergerje@sec.gov

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from:

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):

Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below?

Yes No Yes No

Has this relief been previously sought in this Court?

Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion:

Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:

Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested?

Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set?

Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney:

/s/ Todd M. Galante, Esq.

Date: 1/3/2020

Service by: CM/ECF

Other [Attach proof of service]

CASE NO.: 19-2886(L)

19:2893(CON)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

XY PLANNING NETWORK, LLC; FORD FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition of Petitioners XY Planning Network, LLC, and Ford Financial
Planning, LLC.

**MOTION OF THE FINANCIAL PLANNING ASSOCIATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Background	4
I. Financial Planning Association.....	4
II. Financial Planning and the SEC.....	5
Summary of Argument	9
Argument.....	10
I. SEC’s Regulation Best Interest Allows Brokers to Act as Financial Planners without complying with the registration requirements of the Investment Advisers Act.....	10
II. Strong Policy Reasons Support Petitioners’ Request to Vacate SEC Regulation Best Interest.....	13
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Financial Planning Association v. Securities and Exchange Commission,
482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir, 2007)..... 9, 12

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.,
375 U.S. 80, 191-192 (1963)10

Thomas v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company,
631 F.3d 1153 (2011).....12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §706.....1, 15

15 U.S. C. §80b-2(a)(11)6, 8

15 U.S.C. §80(b)-2(a)(11)(A) through (11)(F).....11

15 U.S.C. §80b-6(3).....10

Dodd-Frank, Section 9.13 13

Dodd-Frank, Section 9.13(f)..... 13

Dodd-Frank, Section 9.13(g) 13

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. §80b-1 et seq.....6

Regulations

*Applicability of Investment Advisers Act to Financial Planners,
Pension Consultants, and Other Persons Who Provide Investment
Advisory Services as a Component of Other Financial Services*,
SEC IA Release 1092 (October 8, 1987).....6

Applicability to Financial Planners, Pension Consultants, and other Persons who Provide Investment Advisory Services as a Integral Component of Other Financially Related Services, 17 CFR Part 276 (August 13, 1981), SEC Release IA-770.....7

Certain Broker-Dealers Deemed Not To Be Investment Advisers, 64 Fed. Reg. 61,226 (Nov. 4, 1999) (proposed rule).....7

Certain Broker-Dealers Deemed Not To Be Investment Advisers, 70 Fed. Reg. 20,424 (Apr. 19, 2005)8

Commission Interpretation Regarding the Solely Incidental Prong of the Broker-Dealer Exclusion from the Definition of Investment Adviser, 17 C.F.R. 276 [SEC IA Release No. IA-5249, June 5, 2019]11

*No -Action Letter Under Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 2005 SEC No-Action LEXUS 853, *2 (Dec. 16, 2005).....9*

Opinion of General Counsel Relating to Section 202(a)(11)(C), 1040 SEC LEXUS 1466 (1940).....8

17 C.F.R. §275.204-3(a)10

17 C.F.R. §275.206(4)-4(1)10

17 C.F.R. §275.206(4)-4(2)10

17 C.F.R. 27612

17 C.F.R. §2875.206(3)10

70 Fed. Reg. 20,454 (April 19, 2005)..... 8, 12

Legislative Materials

S. Report No. 76-1775, 75th Cong. 3d. Sess. 22 (1940).....11
